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CHAPTER 45.
[S. B. No. 54—Luetz]

LIMIT OF BANK LOANS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 4657 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Relating
to the Limit of Bank Loans to One Concern.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 4657 of the revised codes of 1905
is amended to read as follows:

§ 4657. LiMIT OF LOAN TO ONE CONCERN.] The. total liability
to any association of any person, corporation, company or firm, in-
cluding in the liabilities of the firm the liabilities of the several
members thereof, for money borrowed, and paper of the same par-
ties as makers thereof, purchased, shall not at any time exceed fif-
teen per cent of the capital and surplus stock of such association
actually paid in, but the discount of bills of exchange drawn in
good faith against actual existing values, or loans upon produce in
transit or actually in store as collateral security; provided, that all
paper relating to such transactions be made payable to and such
paper and the security therefor, be and remain in the possession
and control of such association until the advance or debt be paid,
shall not be considered as money borrowed, and such association
may discount commercial or business paper actually owned by the
person negotiating the same without it being deemed an addition
to the loans to said negotiator.

Approved February 18, 1909.
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CHAPTER 46.
[S. B. No. 271—Leutz]

SANITATION OF BARBERSHOPS.

AN ACT Regulating Sanitary Conditions_in Barbershops, Hairdressing and
‘IXIamcurmg Paslors, and Providing Penalties for the Violation of this
ct.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. BARBER’s TOOLS DISINFECTED.] Registered barbers or barber
apprentices, and all persons engaged in hair dressing and manicur-
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ing, must disinfect all tools used in the performance of their pro-
fession before they are brought in direct contact with the person of
any one of their customers. This disinfection must be carried on in
a manner approved by the board of health of the state of North
Dakota.

§ 2. VIOLATION OF THIS ACT, HOW PUNISHED.] Any violation
of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five
dollars nor more than two hundred dollars.

Approved March 15, 1909.
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CHAPTER 47%.
[H. B. No. 177—Traynor]

STATION ESTABLISHED.

AN ACT Providing for the Creating, Establishing and Maintaining of a
Biological Station on the Shore of Devils Lake in Ramsey County,
North Dakota, for the Control of Such Station and Work Associated
Therewith, Appointment of Directors of Such Station and Its Associated
Work, Prescribing the Duties of Such Directors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ESTABLISHMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STATION.] There is hereby
created and established a biological station to be located on or near
the shore of Devils Lake, in Ramsey county, North Dakota, and
to be under the control and regulation of the board of trustees of
the state university, and the biological staff at the state university
shall have direction of the work of said station.

§ 2.- DUTIES OF DIRECTORS. SITE.] It shall be the duty of the
staff of said station, as directors thereof, to study the animals and
plants in Devils Lake and in any other portions of North Dakota
with reference to the problem of restocking and cultivating fish in
Devils Lake and in any other waters of the state, especially those of
an alkaline character; to study and make collections of any animals
and plants in North Dakota that have commercial or scientific value,
and to cause to be issued from time to time, bulletins and reports,
which shall be printed at state expense, setting forth the results of
the studies at the station or of those carried on in work associated
with the station, the substance of which bulletins and reports, em-
bodying all useful and important information resulting from the
work carried on at the station or in the work associated with
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